
May 15, 2019             Page 1 
 

AGENDA 
 
6:00 p.m. Wednesday, May 15, 2019. 
 
Call to Order  
 
Salute to the Flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from May 1, 2019. 
 
PROCLAMATIONS 
 
P-1  Proclamation recognizing Jacob Ryan Natkin for earning the “Rank of Eagle Scout” the 
highest award offered by the Boys Scouts of America. To be presented (Freeholder Lavender) 
 
P-2 Proclamation proclaiming May 5 – May 11, 2019 National Small Business Week in 
Gloucester County. (Freeholder Simmons) previously presented  
 
P-3 Proclamation recognizing Robert L. Viden, Jr., on being inducted into the Glassboro Hall 
of Distinguished Alumni.  (Freeholder Simmons) previously presented 
 
P-4 Proclamation recognizing Maame Yaa “Maya” A.B. Yiadom on being inducted into the 
Glassboro Hall of Distinguished Alumni.  (Freeholder Simmons) previously presented  
 
P-5 Proclamation recognizing Andra Hohler (Creamer) James on being inducted into the 
Glassboro Hall of Distinguished Alumni. (Freeholder Simmons) previously presented 
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public 
portion). 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
         FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE 
INTO THE 2019 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 
This Resolution authorizes insertion of special items of revenue into the 2019 County budget as 
follows: 
 
 WOMEN, INFANTS & CHILDREN PROGRAM (WIC) - $1,000.00 - These funds will be 
used to support the County’s current WIC program.  The additional funds will be used to 
purchase breast pumps, breast pump kits and accessories for our WIC participants. 
 
 SENIOR CITIZEN & DISABLED RESIDENT TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE 
PROGRAM - $3,771.00 - These additional funds were made available from prior year unspent 
funding.  Funding for this program is based on casino revenue and distributed to the counties to 
help provide much needed transportation for our County seniors and disabled residents.  This 
additional $3,771.00 will bring the total funding up to $483,268.00. 
 
 ACCESS TO REPRODUCTIVE CARE & HIV SERVICES (ARCH) - $125,000.00 - This 
grant is dedicated to reducing the spread of HIV/AIDS and other infectious diseases by offering 
drug treatment assessment, education and preventive services and community partner linkages 
for individuals in the community, including pregnant women at high risk for HIV and STD’s. 
 
 SENIOR FARMERS MARKET NUTRITION PROGRAM - $1,500.00 - This funding will 
enable the Division of Senior Services to maintain service and defray the costs of service 
delivery of the Senior Farmers Market Nutrition Program, enabling them to continue to provide 
Farm Market Vouchers to low income seniors residing in Gloucester County. 
 
  
 



May 15, 2019             Page 2 
 
 
 LOCAL CORE CAPACITY FOR PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS - 
$280,803.00 - This grant will provide funding to enhance the County’s capabilities as an 
emergency ready public health department by upgrading, integrating and evaluating local public 
health jurisdictions preparedness and responses. 
 
 COUNTY RIGHT TO KNOW PROGRAM - $10,798.00 - This grant provides a data base 
to advise workers and community members of hazardous material used in the workplace and 
monitors collection and awareness of this data. 
 
 SPECIAL CHILD HEALTH – CASE MANAGEMENT - $173,000.00 - This grant will 
provide Case Management services for children from birth to age 21 who have special health 
and developmental needs. 
 
 GLOUCESTER COUNTY MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE PROGRAM - $391,915.00 - The 
long-term goal of this program is the elimination of drug and alcohol dependency among GC 
residents. The short-term goal is to work with committees, community agencies and 
organizations to make available quality prevention education programs, promote activities and 
alternatives that will heighten public awareness and equip residents to make informed decisions 
relative to alcohol and drug use.  Funds will also be used for the salary of the County Municipal 
Alliance Coordinator. 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH 
OF MAY 2019. 
 
The County Treasurer submits the bill lists for May, 2019 for Freeholder approval, including 
ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social 
Services.  Upon approval, the Treasurer is authorized to render payment to vendors appearing 
on the lists.   
 
A-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH OPTIV SECURITY, INC. FROM 
JULY 16, 2019 TO JULY 15, 2020 FOR $30,107.76. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Optiv Security, Inc. to provide operational support 24 
hours a day, seven days a week for the County’s existing CommVault software.  The 
CommVault product is proprietary, and provides off-line storage of information for future retrieval 
which is necessary to comply with the County’s OPRA requests, and constitutes the majority of 
off-line storage activity.  This Contract is awarded pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(dd).  CAF #19-
03659 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
A-4 RESOLUTION INCREASING THE CONTRACT WITH JOHNSON CONTROLS 
SECURITY SOLUTIONS, LLC BY $37,544.71 FROM MARCH 27, 2019 TO MARCH 26, 2020. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an increase to the contract with Johnson Controls Security Solutions, 
LLC by $37,544.71, resulting in a new contract amount not to exceed $92,554.71. This increase 
is necessary for the provision of additional doors at the Government Services Building in 
Clayton and at the Health Department, and maintenance of the County’s Security Access 
Control System from March 27, 2019 to March 26, 2020.  CAF #19-03528 was obtained to 
certified funds. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES      FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AND END USER LICENSE 
AGREEMENT FROM GRAYSHIFT, LLC FROM MAY 15, 2019 TO MAY 14, 2020 FOR 
$18,075.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Contract and a one-year end user license agreement (“EULA”) 
from Grayshift, LLC, for the GrayKey Unit which provides forensic access technology for law 
enforcement, to be used by the County Prosecutor’s Office. The EULA shall be effective for a 
one-year period from May 15, 2019 to May 14, 2020 for $18,075.00.  CAF #19-03540 was 
obtained to certify funds. 



May 15, 2019             Page 3 
 
B-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF CLOUD HOSTING AND 
MAINTENANCE SERVICES FROM SOFTWARE HOUSE INTERNATIONAL CORP. 
THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FROM JANUARY 1, 2019 TO DECEMBER 31, 2019 FOR A 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $110,801.41 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of cloud hosting services for record management by 
the County Prosecutor’s Office on the Microsoft Azure government cloud, with related annual 
server maintenance (@ $51,051.41), as well as Infoshare software maintenance (@ $59,750), 
from Software House International Corp. through State Contract #A89851, from January 1, 2019 
to December 31, 2019 for a total amount of $110,801.41.  CAF Nos. 19-03734 and 19-03735 
were obtained to certify funds. 
 
B-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS 
RELATED TO THE RELEASE OF THE DISTRIBUTION AMOUNT AND ACCEPTANCE OF 
FUNDS TO THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER FROM THE ESTATE OF 
ELEANOR PRICE. 
 
Resolution authorizing the execution of any and all documents related to the distribution amount 
and acceptance of funds to the Gloucester County Animal Shelter from the Estate of Eleanor 
Price.   
 
B-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH 
PEOPLE FOR ANIMALS, INC., FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $7,000.00 RESULTING IN A REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$42,000.00 FOR YEAR FOUR OF CONTRACT. 
 
This Resolution authorizes amendment to the Contract between the County and People for 
Animals, Inc. to authorize an increase of $7,000 to the contract amount to include rounds made 
by the veterinarian and the spay/neuter services for the fourth year of the contract, from August 
19, 2018 to August 18, 2019 as per PD-15-009. The revised contract amount shall not exceed 
$42,000.00 for year four of the contract (August 19, 2018 to August 18, 2019). 
 
B-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NEW JERSEY 
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE FOR THE VICTIMS OF CRIME ACT GRANT VOCA 08-17 
FOR $425,169.00, WITH AN IN-KIND MATCH OF $122,937.00 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$548,106.00 FOR GRANT PERIOD JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the application and resulting grant agreement for Victims of Crime 
Act (“VOCA”) Grant VOCA 08-17, which will provide funds to partially pay the salaries for 
employees of the County Prosecutor’s Office Victim/Witness Unit, along with training and 
equipment needed within that Unit/office.  This Unit provides services for victims of violent crime 
in Gloucester County as mandated by the New Jersey Crime Victim’s Bill of Rights under 
N.J.S.A. 52:4B-36. 
 
B-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING GRANT APPLICATIONS TO THE BUREAU OF 
JUSTICE FOR THE FY2019 BULLETPROOF VEST PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM, SAFETY 
INITIATIVE GRANT FOR THE PERIOD FROM MAY 16, 2019 TO MARCH 19, 2020 FOR A 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $26,570.00.  
 
This Resolution authorizes applications for funding from the US Bureau of Justice Assistance for 
the FY2019 Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program, Body Armor Safety Initiative Grant in the 
total amount of $26,570.00.  Grant funds will be used to provide ballistic and/or stab proof 
and/or combo vests for Correctional and Sheriff’s Department Officers to provide officer safety 
on the job. Funding applied for is in the amount of $17,730.00 for the Sheriff’s Department, and 
$8,840.00 in funding for Corrections.   
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT   FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS       FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH NJ DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE ROWAN UNIVERSITY ROUTE 322 CAMPUS 
DOWNTOWN INTERSECTION PROJECT. 
 
This Resolution will authorize execution of a Funding Agreement with the NJDOT for an amount 
up to $1,000,000.00 for reimbursement of costs for the Rowan University Route 322 Campus 
Downtown intersection project, known as Engineering Project #18-16. 



May 15, 2019             Page 4 
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PURCHASE FROM EASTERN LIFT TRUCK CO., 
INC. FOR $27,383.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of one (1) Yale Model GPO60MX Lift Truck, 6,000 LB 
Nominal Capacity, Class V, as per PD-19-024 from Eastern Lift Truck Co., Inc. for $27,383.00.  
CAF #19-03699 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE 
GLOUCESTER COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD TO SERVE AS ONE-
STOP CAREER CENTER/AMERICAN JOB CENTER OPERATOR.  
 
On May 17, 2017, the County adopted a resolution authorizing an agreement with the GCWDB 
and designated Thomas Bianco to serve as the Operator of the Gloucester County One-Stop 
Career Center/American Job Center on behalf of the County. The specifications publically 
advertised by the GCIA stated, “Based on performance, the Board has the option to renew the 
contract for an additional term of 2 years, to June 30, 2021.” On April 17, 2019, the GCWDB 
approved a motion to extend the contract through June 30, 2021. The County authorizes the 
extension and designates Thomas Bianco to continue to serve as the titled Operator on behalf 
of the County with no additional salary or benefit. 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PURCHASE FROM CANON USA, INC. C/O CANON 
SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC., FOR $36,190.00. 
 
Resolution authorizing the purchase of one (1) OCE’ ColorWave 3500 2R MFP Set and 
CW3500 PDF from Canon USA, Inc. c/o Canon Solutions America, Inc. for $36,190.00, through 
State Contract #A40462 G-2075. C.A.F. #19-03597 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
VETERANS AFFAIRS      FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
D-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND THE COUNTY OF 
GLOUCESTER AS A PARTICIPATING AGENCY OF THE NEW JERSEY ALL-HAZARDS 
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT TEAM. 
 
Resolution authorizing a Memorandum of Agreement with the New Jersey State Office of 
Emergency Management (NJOEM) will allow County Employees with a high level of experience 
in the Incident Command System (ICS) to become a member of the State Incident Management 
Team (IMT) and support our Local, County, State, and Federal partners in the management 
needs of a complex natural/man-made disaster. This State Team is Similar to what the County 
Board of Chosen Freeholders had already approved, by resolution several years ago on the 
County level.  
 
D-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
GLOUCESTER COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY AND THE COUNTY OF 
GLOUCESTER, FROM APRIL 18, 2019 TO APRIL 17, 2021. 
 
Resolution authorizing a Shared Services Agreement between the Gloucester County 
Improvement Authority and the County of Gloucester, from April 18, 2019 to April 17, 2021. The 
Gloucester County EMT Training Academy, through Gloucester County EMS, will provide 
Shady Lane Home with EMT training students to “shadow” Shady Lane Home Nursing Staff as 
part of their training.  
 
D-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MASTER AFFILIATION AGREEMENTS WITH 
INSPIRA MEDICAL CENTER WOODBURY, INC. AND A MASTER TRAINING SITE 
AGREEMENT WITH JEFFERSON HEALTH. 
 
Resolution authorizing Master Affiliation Agreements with Inspira Medical Center Woodbury, 
Inc. for observational field training experience, each agreement is for a period of one year. 
Inspira Medical Center Woodbury, Inc. will enter into agreement with the County and make its 
facilities available to Gloucester County EMS and students in its Basic Emergency Medical 
Technician Program for observational field training experience. Also, the County will enter into 
agreement with Inspira Medical Center Woodbury, Inc. and make its facilities and vehicle 
available to Inspira EMT Students and Residents for observational field training experience. 
Jefferson Health will enter into agreement with the County and make its facilities available as a 
training site for County faculty and students, for a period of five years, with an automatic 
renewal for successive one-year terms. 



May 15, 2019             Page 5 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &     FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH SENIOR CITIZENS UNITED 
COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. FROM JUNE 1, 2019 TO MAY 31, 2020 IN AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $284,563.00. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the County to exercise its option for a one (1) year extension to 
the contract with Senior Citizens United Community Services, Inc., for specific bus 
transportation services as per PD-17-010, at the per diem rate of $227.65 per Vocational Runs 
I, II, III, IV and V, from June 1, 2019 to May 31, 2020 in an amount not to exceed $284,563.00. 
 
F-2 RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AMENDED GRANT AWARD REGARDING THE 2019 
WIC HEALTH SERVICE GRANT FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,000.00 
FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 1, 2018 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2019. 
 
This Resolution will accept an amended grant award from the State Division of Family Health 
Services regarding the 2019 WIC Health Service Grant, for additional funds available in the 
amount of $1,000.00, resulting in a new total grant amount of $784,987.00 for grant period 
October 1, 2018 to September 30, 2019. 
 
F-3 RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AMENDED GRANT AWARD REGARDING THE 
SPECIAL CHILD HEALTH SERVICES CASE MANAGEMENT GRANT FOR ADDITIONAL 
FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,000.00 FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020. 
 
This Resolution will accept an amended grant award from the State Division of Family Health 
Services regarding the Special Health Services Case Management Grant, for additional funds 
available in the amount of $3,000.00.  This will result in a new grant amount of $170,000.00 with 
an in-kind match of $64,804.00 for a total amount of $237,804.00 for grant period July 1, 2019 
to June 30, 2020. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &     FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF CUSTOM FABRICATED PARK 
BENCHES FROM MRC, INC. THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$63,481.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a purchase from MRC, Inc. of 50 custom fabricated six-foot cast end 
park benches, with and without provisions for embedded plagues, as per Vendor’s Quote 
#149907, for a total amount of $63,481.00 through State Contract #16-FLEET-00121.  CAF#19-
03700 was obtained to certify funds.   
 
Old Business  
 
 
New Business  
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment 
 
 
Time____ 




















































































































































































































































































































